date of this announcement are set out below:–

Date of

announcement

Fund raising

activities

Net proceeds

raised

(approximately)

Intended use of

proceeds

Actual use of

proceeds

8 July 2014 Placing of

406,747,565 new

Shares at a price of

HK$0.125 per placing

share under the

general mandate

HK$49 million For general

working capital

of the Group

Not yet utilized

Save for the fund raising activities disclosed above, the Company had not conducted any fund raising

activities in the past twelve months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table demonstrates the shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the date of this

announcement, and (b) assuming (i) full exercise of the conversion rights attached to the Convertible

Notes at the initial Conversion Price of HK$0.15 per Conversion Share, and (ii) no further issue of new

Shares, for illustration purposes:

Name of Shareholders Number

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after full

conversion of the Convertible

Notes

Number of

Shares

Approximate

 %

Number of

 Shares

Approximate

 %

Allied Way International Limited

 (Note 1)

408,000,000 16.72% 408,000,000 12.26%

Mr. Wong Howard (Note 1) 12,779,400 0.52% 12,779,400 0.38%

Mr. Wong Yat Fai (Note 2) 12,779,400 0.52% 12,779,400 0.38%

Convertible Noteholders- – 0.00% 888,000,000 26.68%

Public shareholders:

Other public shareholders 2,006,926,592 82.24% 2,006,926,592 60.30%

2,440,485,392 100.00% 3,328,485,392 100.00%

10

Notes:

1.  Allied Way International Limited is a company incorporated in Hong Kong, the entire issued capital of which is owned

as to 50% by Mr. Wong Howard and 50% by his spouse, Ms. Cheung Mei Yee, Rebacca. Mr. Wong Howard is an

executive Director of the Company.

2.  Mr. Wong Yat Fai is an executive Director of the Company.

GENERAL

The Conversion Shares will be issued under the Specific Mandate. The SGM will be convened and held

for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, approving, inter alia, the grant of the Specific Mandate.

A circular containing, among other things, further details of the Subscription Agreement, the Convertible